downwards the amount of refinancing or new debt assumed to reflect a

matching percentage move downwards in gearing.

• Added our assumption of 25bps for additional costs of borrowing to both

embedded and new debt.

2.60 Using this approach, we compared various network-proposed index calibrations to

forecast ED debt costs, in nominal terms.

31 We exclude these as we are not satisfied that features of these loans represent terms and conditions that

would be generally available to a notionally efficient operator if borrowing from an external third party.

Consultation - RIIO-ED2 Draft Determinations – Finance Annex

 22

Testing different calibrations under relevant scenarios

2.61 We tested the suitability of calibrations with forecast industry debt costs under

different scenarios; those scenarios involved varying assumptions in relation to

totex performance, inflation and interest rates ie iBoxx and LIBOR.

Table 7: Comparing forecast allowed and forecast industry debt costs in RIIO-

ED2 – excluding derivatives and excluding the infrequent issuer premium

Calibration approach Base
Inflation

+1%

Inflation

-1%

IBoxx

and
LIBOR

+1%

IBoxx

and
LIBOR

-1%

10yr + 25 bps costs -0.82% -0.92% -0.71% -0.91% -0.72%

15yr + 25 bps costs -0.25% -0.36% -0.15% -0.41% -0.09%

17yr + 25 bps costs -0.02% -0.13% +0.08% -0.20% +0.15%

18yr + 25 bps costs +0.07% -0.04% +0.18% -0.11% +0.25%

20yr + 25 bps costs +0.21% +0.11% +0.32% +0.02% +0.40%

10-14yr + 25 bps costs -0.47% -0.58% -0.36% -0.62% -0.32%

11-15yr + 25 bps costs -0.35% -0.46% -0.25% -0.51% -0.20%

10-20yr + 25 bps costs +0.17% +0.06% +0.28% -0.02% +0.36%

2.62 The inclusion of derivatives as a cross-check would reduce outperformance

(increase underperformance) by 9-23bps under the scenarios shown above.

However, we consider this as a cross-check only. We consider that the results of

this cross-check do not suggest that our decision above was wrong or should be

revisited.

2.63 Based on the above calibration, we consider it suitable to apply a 17-year trailing

average of the iBoxx GBP Utilities 10yr+ index, with additional costs of borrowing

of 25bps. We propose to assess the suitability of this assumption ahead of Final

Determinations to ensure that the forecast allowance continues to be reflective of